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21 May 2021              

The Parish Clerk 

Bourton Parish Council 

c/o The Old Barn 

Bishopstone Road 

Bourton 

Swindon 

SN6 8HZ 

Dear Maggie 

Bourton Parish Council Internal Audit Report Letter for Council 2020/2021 

April 2020 –March 2021 

The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 (as amended) require all Town and Parish Councils to 
undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of their risk management, control and 
governance processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or guidance. 
We confirm that we are independent of the Council. 
 
The internal audit work we have carried out has been planned to enable us to give our opinion on the control 
objectives set out in the Annual Internal Auditor’s Report on the 2020-21 Governance and Accountability 
Annual Return (AGAR).  
 
We have complied with the legal requirements and proper practices set out in: 

 
• ‘Governance and Accountability for Local Councils – A Practitioners’ Guide (England)’ 

2020 

• The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 (as amended). 
 

The Covid 19 pandemic has delayed visits taking place in 2020/2021, but consultations have continued by 
video link or telephone conference calls with the Clerk. The Clerk has also provided back-up information for 
the period April 2020 to March 2021 to support the current governance and financial management position of 
the Council.  

Further confirmation has been obtained of good practice and compliance with the Transparency Code 
Regulation 2015 from the Council’s website. 
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A series of independent audit tests were undertaken from the information made available to ascertain the 
efficiency and effectiveness of these internal controls. 

The Parish Council will need to submit a Certificate of Exemption to the External Auditor for 2020/2021 as 
their income and expenditure falls below the threshold of £25,000 that requires the Parish Council to have an 
External Audit.  

A full check was also carried out on completion of the Accountability and Governance Annual Return (AGAR) 
for 2020/2021 to ensure that the Parish Council will be able to adhere to the Transparency Code Regulation 
2015. 

As part of this Internal Audit Review, we checked that: 
 
Bank Reconciliations    

                
• the financial totals as at 31 March 2020 had been brought forward accurately. 
• any payments and un-banked income were checked as at 31 March 2020. 
• all direct credits, standing orders, transfers were checked and accounted for the period 1 April 

2020 to 31 March 2021. 
• all income was banked and agreed to bank statements for the period 1 April 2020 – 31 March 

2021.  
• bank reconciliations for the bank account had been carried out between 1 April 2020 – 31 

March 2021, and totals agreed to those shown on the Receipts and Payments record.  
 

Income and Expenditure 

 
• all un-presented payment information as at 31 March 2021 was confirmed and that the details 

are accurate to the records held by Parish Council. 
• test checks on the Receipts and Payments list for April 2020– March 2021 were carried out to 

ensure that the details were correctly recorded, and VAT elements extracted correctly. 
 

• Income recorded in the bank accounts was checked to ensure the details matched to those 
entries shown in the Cash Book. 

 
VAT 

 
• a VAT reimbursement claim was received from HMRC of £1785.00 relating to purchases for 

2019/2020. 
 
Payroll Information 

 

• We checked to ensure that the deductions of PAYE, were correctly deducted from salary and 
that payment is made on a quarterly basis to make appropriate payments to HMRC. 

 

Asset Register 

• We confirmed with the Parish Clerk that she has reviewed the Asset Register and has now 
brought this up to date as at 31 March 2021. 

Risk Assessment 2020/2021 

• the risks of the Parish Council were reviewed in March 2021 to ensure that the requirements of   
the Governance and Accountability for Smaller Authorities in England (March 2020) is met. 
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Insurance  

• the Insurance Cover for the Parish Council is with BHIB. The current level of cover is sufficient 
for the size of the Parish Council in 2020/2021. 

Parish Council Minutes 

 
•we checked the details of Parish Council Minutes on the Council website from December 2020 to 
March 2021 to record points of note for any financial approvals or decisions that affected the 
budget of the Parish Council and to ensure that details were correctly shown in the Financial Ledger. 
 

Website Accessibility Regulation 2018 

 

•the Website Accessibility Statement has been uploaded and displayed on the Council Website to 
comply with the requirements of the Website Accessibility Regulation 2018 that was introduced on 
the 23 September 2020. 

 

Exercise of Public Rights 2020 

 •The 2020/2021 AGAR Internal Audit Report requires the Internal Auditor to check the Council has 
correctly provided the proper opportunity for the Exercise of Public Rights in accordance with the 
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations during 2020/2021. 
•This includes the Internal Auditor being shown evidence that the posting of the Notice on the 
website was done at least one clear day before the 30-working day period begins.  
(Audit Note; We are pleased to report that the Parish Council have displayed the Notice correctly to comply 
with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015). 
 
Transparency Code Regulation 2015 

•As the Parish Council has an annual turnover not exceeding £25,000 the Internal Auditor is asked to 
check that the Council have published information on their website that is in accordance with the 
mandatory requirements of the Transparency Code Regulation 2015.  
(Audit Note: We are pleased to report that the Parish Council have published the required information on their 
website to ensure that they are compliant with the Transparency Code Regulation 2015). 

 

End of Year Procedures 

A full check was carried out on the End of Year documentation provided by the Parish Clerk to 
confirm the accuracy of the details. This also included the validation of any variances of totals 
between 2019/20 and 2020/21 shown on the AGAR in Section 2 as required by the External Auditor 
which is over 15%.  

All other information provided confirms the accuracy of the details to be shown in Section 2 of the 
AGAR and therefore we have signed the Annual Internal Audit Report on the AGAR for 2020/2021. 
 
Audit Opinion  

All the internal control statements shown in the Internal Audit Report of the AGAR have been 
completed to show our opinion that there is an appropriate control framework in place for the Parish 
Council.  

The Parish Council are required to adhere to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 including the 
period for the Exercise of Public Rights to be fully completed and along with the copy of the 
Exemption Certificate publish the details on the Parish Council website before the 1 July 2021. 
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This letter report should be circulated for the next meeting of the Parish Council to inform them of 
the Internal Audit work carried out. The details of this Internal Audit Report Letter should also be 
Minuted by the Parish Council. 

Yours sincerely, 

Tim Light FMAAT - Internal Auditor 

 











N
a

m
e

 o
f s

m
a

lle
r a

u
th

o
rity

: 
In

s
e

rt fig
u

re
s

 fro
m

 S
e

c
tio

n
 2

 o
f th

e
 A

G
A

R
 in

 a
ll B

lu
e

 h
ig

h
lig

h
te

d
 b

o
x

e
s

 

2020
2021

V
arian

ce
V

arian
ce

E
xp

lan
atio

n
 

R
eq

u
ired

?
D

O
 N

O
T

 O
V

E
R

W
R

IT
E

 T
H

E
 B

O
X

E
S

 
H

IG
H

L
IG

H
T

E
D

 IN
 R

E
D

/G
R

E
E

N
E

xp
lan

atio
n

 (m
u

st in
clu

d
e n

arrative an
d

 su
p

p
o

rtin
g

 fig
u

res)
£

£
£

%

7
,5

6
8

6
,0

3
3

Explanation of %
 variance from

 PY opening balance 
not required - Balance brought forw

ard agrees

3
,8

5
0

3
,8

5
0

0
0.00%

N
O

 

1
0

,5
3

7
2

,2
6

2
-8,275

78.53%
YES

 
G

rant of £10,275 from
 Pinew

ood School and £259 VAT refund received last year com
pared to sm

all grant 
of £50 from

 village hall in this year plus VAT return of £1785 in addition to £425 for burial fees.

1
,8

1
4

1
,8

1
6

2
0.11%

N
O

 

0
0

0
0.00%

N
O

 

1
4

,1
0

8
1

,8
7

6
-12,232

86.70%
YES

 

£10,275 paid to O
C

C
 for traffic calm

ing + £1955 VAT paid last year accounts for the m
ain difference. 

Village running costs w
ere slightly higher this year as w

e purchased a new
 law

nm
ow

er and had 
noticeboard and BT phone box repainted.

7 Balances C
arried Forw

ard
6

,0
3

3
8

,4
5

3
2,420

40.11%
YES

 
O

utstanding VAT refund of £1785 w
as paid this year in addition to bural fees of £425 and £50 grant from

 
Village H

all

6
,0

3
3

8
,4

5
3

2,420
40.11%

YES
 

O
utstanding VAT refund of £1785 w

as paid this year in addition to bural fees of £425 and £50 grant from
 

Village H
all

6
,5

0
6

6
,7

6
6

260
4.00%

N
O

 

0
0

0
0.00%

N
O

 

Excessive R
eserves R

atio
1.567013

2.195584
PLEASE PRO

VIDE AN EXPLANATIO
N FO

R THE LEVEL O
F RESERVES O

N THE FO
LLO

W
ING

 TAB

Explanation of variances 2020/21 – pro form
a 

8 Total C
ash and Short Term

 Investm
ents

9 Total Fixed Assets plus O
ther Long Term

 Investm
ents and Assets

10 Total Borrow
ings

1 Balances Brought Forw
ard

2 Precept or R
ates and Levies

3 Total O
ther R

eceipts

4 Staff C
osts

N
o

w
, p

le
a

s
e

 p
ro

v
id

e
 fu

ll e
x

p
la

n
a

tio
n

s
, in

c
lu

d
in

g
 n

u
m

e
ric

a
l v

a
lu

e
s

, fo
r th

e
 fo

llo
w

in
g

 th
a

t w
ill b

e
 fla

g
g

e
d

 in
 th

e
 g

re
e

n
 b

o
x

e
s

 
w

h
e

re
 re

le
v

a
n

t:
• variances of m

ore than 15%
 betw

een totals for individual boxes (except variances of less than £500); 
• a breakdow

n of approved reserves on the next tab if the total reserves (B
ox 7) figure is m

ore than tw
ice the annual precept value 

(B
ox 2).

5 Loan Interest/C
apital R

epaym
ent

6 All O
ther Paym

ents





   BOURTON PARISH COUNCIL 

 
 
Councillor Nial Ledingham    Tel - 783402 

Chairman 

 

Councillor David Swann    Tel - 780084 

Vice-Chairman and Website Co-ordinator  

 

Councillor Andy Knapp    Tel - 782168 

 

Councillor John Bean     Tel - 782735 

 

Councillor Simon French    Tel - 627542 

Internal Auditor 

 

Maggie Brown      Tel – 782858 

Clerk & Responsible Financial Officer 
                      


